analyses show the effects of currency translation on gains and losses which result from
receivables, payables and cash balances in foreign currencies that exist at the reporting date.

113

The stand alone effects on equity result from non-current receivables and liabilities that form
part of net investments in foreign operations. Any currency translation differences arising from
the translation of financial statements into the Group reporting currency are not taken into
account in the sensitivity analysis.

As of 31 March 2024, the exchange rates applied by DO & CO with regard to the translation of
significant currencies into euros are as follows:

Currency USD GBP TRY PLN UAH CHF

Period-end exchange rate as of 31 March 2024 (Foreign
currency in relation to the euro) 1.0783 0.8548 34.8490 4.3138 42.4990 0.9764

Based on the result of the sensitivity analyses, an appreciation (depreciation) by 10% of the
main foreign currencies for DO & CO against the respective functional currency of the group
companies led to the following theoretical impacts on the result before income tax in the
business year 2023/2024 and/or on equity as of 31 March 2024:

Impact on result before income tax (m€) USD GBP TRY PLN UAH CHF
Trade Receivables 1.83 0.12 -0.53 -0.06 — -0.07
Cash & Cash equivalents 1.52 -0.16 -0.26 -0.11 -0.12 —
Trade payables 1.38 3.60 0.74 0.03 0.34 0.02

Revaluation of foreign currency in relation to the
euro by 10% 4.73 3.56 -0.04 -0.15 0.22 -0.05

Trade Receivables -1.50 -0.06 0.51 0.06 — 0.07
Cash & Cash equivalents -1.24 0.17 0.26 0.11 0.12 —
Trade payables -1.13 -3.66 -0.73 -0.03 -0.34 -0.02

Devaluation of foreign currency in relation to the
euro by 10% -3.87 -3.55 0.04 0.15 -0.22 0.05

Impact on equity (m€) USD GBP TRY PLN UAH CHF
Revaluation of foreign currency in relation to the euro by
10% 13.42 9.31 — — 1.72 —

Devaluation of foreign currency in relation to the euro
by 10% -10.98 -7.62 — — -0.54 —

Due to the relatively low amount of financial instruments in Ukrainian hryvnia, the risk from a
future depreciation of the currency against the euro as a result of the war in Ukraine is
regarded as moderate.

Liquidity risk

Precise financial planning is the key to control liquidity and avoid liquidity risks. If expansion
and other investment projects are undertaken, a meticulous analysis of their impact on Group
liquidity must be conducted.

All Austrian and German DO & CO companies are integrated in a cash-pooling system so that
liquidity can be managed centrally. Deviations from financial planning are detected